this Agreement, titled “Compensation.” Specifically, County agrees to pay CONTRACTOR and 

CONTRACTOR agrees to receive compensation as outlined in Quotation Schedule I for actual 

Services performed pursuant to the term and conditions of this Agreement at the rate of Ten Thousand 

Six Hundred Seventy and 76/100 Dollars ($10,670.76) per month (or proration thereof) for the 

Brix/Mercer Complex, the rate of Three Thousand Five Hundred Fifteen and 07/100 Dollars 

($3,515.07) per month (or proration thereof) for the Animal Shelter. County agrees to pay contractor a 

three percent (3%) annual increase after year 1 as reflected in Exhibit E.  

COUNTY reserves the right to exercise Quotation Schedule II and CONTRATOR agree to extend 

this right to receive compensation for actual Services performed pursuant to the term and conditions of 

this Agreement at the rate of Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy and No/Dollars ($8,970.00) per 

month (or proration thereof) for the Brix/Mercer Complex, the rate of Two Thousand Nine Hundred 

Eighty-Seven and 81/100 Dollars ($2,987.81) per month (or proration thereof) for the Animal Shelter. 

COUNTY will provide written notice no less than thirty (30) days to CONTRACTOR of right to exercise 

Quotation Schedule II. 

Cost for special cleaning services (e.g. waxing, extra window washing, blind washing) not identified

[...]

in Exhibits A, B, C, and D, but requested and authorized by COUNTY’s DPH Director or designee, 

shall be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the rate of Thirty-Five and No/Dollars ($35.00) per 

hour. 

3.2. Maximum Compensation. The maximum compensation payable to the Contractor under this 

Agreement is Nine Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Three and 98/100 

Dollars ($928,773.98) over the term of this Agreement. In no event shall special cleaning services 

performed under this Agreement be in excess of Five Thousand and No/Dollars ($5,000.00) for each 

twelve (12) month period of this Agreement. The Contractor acknowledges that the County is a local

[...]

policies relating to energy efficiency, which are contained in the State Energy Conservation Plan 

issued in compliance with 42 United States (US) Code sections 6321, et. seq. 

7.2.8. Clean Air and Water. In the event the funding under this Agreement exceeds One 

Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($150,000), Contractor shall comply with all applicable 

standards, orders or requirements issued under the Clean Air Act contained in 42 U.S. Code 7601 et 

seq; the Clean Water Act contained in U.S. Code 1368 et seq.; and any standards, laws and 

regulations, promulgated thereunder.

[...]

County and U.S. EPA shall be notified about any known violation of the above laws and 

regulations; and, 

D. This assurance shall be included in every nonexempt subgrant, contract, or 

subcontract. 

7.3. Single Audit Clause. If Contractor expends Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($750,000) or more Federal and Federal flow-through monies, Contractor agrees to conduct an annual 

audit in accordance with the requirements of the Single Audit Standards as set forth in Office of 

Management and Budget (OMB) Title 2 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Chapter II, Part 200.

[...]

the necessary audit tasks, or at the County’s option, contracting with a public accountant to perform 

said audit, or, may result in the inability of County to enter into future agreements with the Contractor. 

A single audit report is not applicable if all Contractor’s Federal contracts do not exceed the Seven 

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000) requirement or Contractor’s federal funding is through 

Medi-Cal. 

Article 8 

Confidentiality 

8.1. Confidentiality. All services performed by the Contractor under this Agreement shall be in 

strict conformance with all applicable Federal, State of California and/or local laws and regulations